John Deere
No. 8, 50, and 80
Dump Carts




JOHN DEERE SERVICE PUBLICATIONS REPORT

! Publication No. Pub. Date. Page
For your convenience, 5 Machine [J Report of Error [J Suggestion
' three postage-paid mailing '
g cards are provided to re- 1
}"’ i
port an error or convey a
suggestion relative to ;
John Deere Service 3
Publications.
f Name Company.
: Address
; City and State Date
D :
| —_— ——— - —
i JOHN DEERE SERVICE PUBLICATIONS REPORT
JOHN DEERE i
Publication No. Pub. Date Page
Machine 0 Report of Error [] Suggestion
Name Company
Address
1 City and State Date
e o Z IR, | s
k |
P | JOHN DEERE SERVICE PUBLICATIONS REPORT
Publication No. Pub.Date__________ Page
' Machine [0 Report of Error [ Suggestion
i
Y,
At i
Name Company
Address

SP-233 LithoinUS.A. Jun-73 i City and State Date




Postage
Will be Paid

by
Addressee

BUSINESS REPLY CARD

First-Class Permit No. 8, Mcline, lllincis 61265

DEERE & CO.
John Deere Road
Moline, lllinois 61265

Service Publications Dept.

Postage
Will be Paid

by
Addressee

BUSINESS REPLY CARD

First-Class Permit No. 8, Moline, lllinois 61265

DEERE & CO.
John Deere Road
Moline, lllinois 61265

Service Publications Dept.

Postage
Will be Paid

by
Addressee

BUSINESS REFPLY CARD

First-Class Permit No. 8, Moline, lllincis 61265

DEERE & CO.
John Deere Road
Moline, lllinois 61265

Service Publications Dept.

No
Postage Stamp

Necessary
If Mailed in the
United States

No
Postage Stamp

Necessary
If Mailed in the
United States

No
Postage Stamp

Necessary
If Mailed in the
United States



CARTS, DUMP - NO. 8, 50 AND 80 1

MI11061

John Deere 80 Dump Cart

M11063Y

John Deere No. 8 Dump Cart John Deere 50 Dump Cart

Specifications and design subject to change without notice.

PC-933-(SEP-75) LITHO IN U.S.A.



2 CARTS, DUMP - NO. 8, 50, AND 80

AN EXPLANATION OF SERIAL NUMBER INFORMATION
Serial number or year information given on any page is applicable only to parts listed and illustrated on that page.

When the parentheses include only the dash the part is used on all machines
BYcepitas nolaganahesgescrpligmenlumn .. .. .. ool R e ( - )

When a serial number or year appears before the dash the part was introduced
beginning with that serial number or year and is still being used .. ............................... (000000- )

When a serial number or year appears after the dash the part was used up to
and including that serial number or year but was not used after that
A ( a e WS R e e NI Y e U e ( -000000 )

When serial numbers or years appear both before and after the dash the part was

used beginning with the first serial number or year but was not used

ghiertiesspcahasserminimbeOsyeal e, S S e S e R e e (000000-000000)
EXPLANATION OF CHANGE INDICATOR LINE

New and revised information is identified by vertical lines marked on the left-hand margin of revised pages. These lines
indicate changes affecting the ordering of parts.

PC-933-(SEP-75) LITHO IN U.S.A.



CARTS, DUMP - NO. 8, 50 AND 80

80 DUMP CART

4

M 7324

KEY PART NO. SERIAL NO. DESCRIPTION
i M 10386 ( - ) CORNER, BOX (2 USED)
2 19H 1801 ( - ) SCREW, CAP 3/8"X 2" (2 USED)
12H 304 ( - ) WASHER, LOCK, 3/8" (2 USED)
3 AM 30551 ( -52331 ) TAILGATE (INCLUDES DECAL)
AM 34219 ( 52332- ) TAILGATE (INCLUDES DECAL)
4 AM 30546 ( - ) BOX (INCLUDES DECALS)
5 19H 1227 ( - ) SCREW, CAP, 1/4"X 1/2" (2 USED)
12H 302 ( - ) WASHER, LOCK, 1/4" (2 USED)
6 M 41080 ( . ) LATCH, REAR
7 R 26079 ( : ) SPRING
8 11H 216 ( -52331 ) PIN, COTTER, 3/16"X 1" (2 USED)
11H 269 ( 52332- ) PIN, COTTER, 3/16"X3/4" (2 USED)
9 M 41086 ( -52331 ) HANDLE, LATCH
M 46764 ( 52332- ) HANDLE, LATCH
DECALS
(80 DUMP CART)
KEY PART NO. SERIAL NO. DESCRIPTION
JD 5351 ( - ) DECAL, "JOHN DEERE"
JD 5234 ( - ) DECAL, "LEAPING DEERE"
M 41081 ( - ) DECAL "80" (SUB. FOR M44105)
PC-933-(SEP-75)  LITHO IN U.SA.



CARTS, DUMP - NO. 8, 50 AND 80

KEY

SO s W

w

10
11
12
13

14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

3H
14H
12H

PART NO.
1539
785
303
41076
41075
249
1720

2948 R

30555
34216
216
249
41092
46766
26079
3581
41099
30554

34232

1441
41098
30557
30591

7846
1275
105
215
30346
41078
40518

41767
46760

M13738

YEAR OR
SERIAL NO

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
( 52332-
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

52332 -
- 52331
52332-

-52331
( 52332-

-1966
1967 -

—— — —

o — o — — — —
[

HITCH, AXLE AND WHEELS
(80 DUMP CART)

T e T o e S e i et et e o et S S S et

— S

e S et ot et S e St St

DESCRIPTION

BOLT, RD. HD., 5/16" X 5/8" (22 USED)

NUT, 5/16" (22 USED)

WASHER, LOCK, 5/16" (22 USED)

SUPPORT, BOX, RH. OR L.H. (SUB. FOR M41077)

SUPPORT, FRONT

PIN, COTTER, 1/4"X2" (2 USED)

WASHER, FLAT, 1/4"X 3/4"X 0.060" (2 USED)

GRIP, HANDLE

HANDLE, TRIP

HANDLE, TRIP

PIN, COTTER, 3/16"X 1"

PIN, COTTER, 3/16" X 3/4"

PIN, LATCH

PIN, LATCH

SPRING

PIN, SPRING LOCKING

PIN, HITCH

KIT, HITCH AND AXLE (INCLUDES TONGUE AND AXLE, TRIP HANDLE AND
LATCH PIN)

KIT, HITCH AND AXLE (INCLUDES TONGUE AND AXLE, TRIP HANDLE, LATCH
PIN AND TWO SPACERS)

WASHER, FLAT, 1-1/64"X 1-1/2" X 0.048" (4 USED)

BEARING, SINTERED IRON (4 USED)

WHEEL, INCLUDES BEARINGS FOR 4.80/4.00X8 TIRE

WHEEL, INCLUDES BEARINGS FOR 16X 6.50 X8 TUBELESS
HIGH-FLOTATION TIRE

FITTING, GREASE, 1/4", 45° (2 USED)

WASHER, FLAT, 1-1/64"X 1-1/2" X 0.075" (2 USED)

PIN, SPRING, 1/4"X1-1/2" (2 USED WITH AM30557 WHEELS)

PIN, COTTER, 1/4"X1-1/2" (2 USED WITH AM30591 WHEELS)

VALVE, TIRE, INCLUDES CAP AND STEM (2 USED WITH AM30591 WHEELS)

REINFORCEMENT, CENTER

CAP, HUB, CHROME (2 USED)

TIRE, GOODYEAR (16 X 6.50-8) (2 USED)

SPACER (2 USED)

PC-933-(SEP-75)

LITHO IN U.S.A.



CARTS, DUMP - NO. 8, 50 AND 80

M18072

50 DUMP CART

KEY PART NO. SERIAL NO. DESCRIPTION
1 M 42579 ( 2 ) PIN, COUPLER
2 M 42578 ( = ) SPRING, COUPLER
3 34H 316 ( : ) PIN, DRIVE, 1/4"X1-1/2"
4 AM 34157 ( = ) SUPPORT, TONGUE
5 AM 34155 ( - ) BOX
6 AM 34158 ( = ) SUPPORT, AXLE
7 3H 1539 ( = ) BOLT, RD. HD., 5/16"X5/8" (11 USED)
8 12H 303 ( = ) WASHER, LOCK, 5/16" (11 USED)
9 14H 785 ( 5 ) NUT, 5/16" (11 USED)
10 M 41522 ( - ) BEARING (4 USED)
11 JD 7797 ( A ) FITTING, GREASE, STRAIGHT, 1/4” (4 USED)
12 AM 30796 ( - ) WHEEL (2 USED)
13 M 41523 ( -XXXXX ) TIRE, GOODYEAR (13X 5.00-6) (2 USED) (SUB. M80367)
M 80367 {00000 ) TIRE, GOODYEAR (13 X5.00-6) (SOFT TRACTION TIRE)
14 AM 30795 ( = ) VALVE, TIRE, WITH CAP AND STEM (2 USED)
15 11H 210 ( - ) PIN, COTTER, 3/16"X 1-1/4" (2 USED)
16 28H 1933 ( - ) SPACER, PIPE, 3/4"X1-1/8" (2 USED)
17 24H 1184 ( - ) WASHER, FLAT, 25/32" X 1-1/4"X 0.105" (4 USED)
18 AM 34156 ( . ) TONGUE, AXLE
19 M 40461 ( s ) PIN, SPRING LOCKING
20 M 41099 ( . ) PIN, HITCH
21 24H 1289 ( = ) WASHER, FLAT, 21/64" X 5/8" X 0.048" (2 USED)
22 JD 5351 ( - ) DECAL, "JOHN DEERE" (2 USED)
23 M 46691 ( = ) LABEL, IDENTIFICATION, "50"
24 24H 1219 ( - ) WASHER, FLAT, 7/16"X 1" X 0.075"
PC-933-(SEP-75)  LITHO IN U.S.A.



6 CARTS, DUMP - NO. 8, 50 AND 80
NO. 8 DUMP CART
30
M 7326

KEY PART NO. SERIAL NO. DESCRIPTION

1 AM 32112 ( - ) RACK, FRONT END

2 AM 32108 ( - ) RACK, RIGHT FRONT

3 AM 32110 ( - ) RACK, RIGHT REAR

4 AM 32109 | - ) RACK, LEFT FRONT

5 AM 32111 ( - ) RACK, LEFT REAR

6 AM 32107 ( - ) RACK, REAR

7 M 43959 ( - } BOX

8 M 43962 ( - ) BRACKET, RACK (12 USED)

9 21H 1148 ( - ) SCREW, MACH., NO. 10-24 X 3/4" (24 USED)
10 14H 778 ( - ) NUT, 10-24 (24 USED)

11 21H 1142 ( - ) SCREW, MACH., 1/4"X 1/2" (4 USED)
12 12H 302 ( - ) WASHER, LOCK, 1/4" (4 USED)

13 14H 786 ( - ) NUT, 1/4" (4 USED)

14 21H 1300 ( - ) SCREW, MACH., NO. 10-24 X 3/8" (2 USED)
15 AM 32106 ( - ) LATCH, TRIP, ASSEMBLY

16 M 43961 ( - ) SPRING, TRIP LATCH

17 AM 32104 ( - ) WHEEL (2 USED)

18 M 43963 ( - ) CAP, HUB (2 USED)

19 AM 32103 ( - ) TOWBAR ASSEMBLY

20 M 43960 ( - ) BRACKET, AXLE (2 USED)

21 24H 1658 ( - ) WASHER, 21/32" X 1" X 0.060" (8 USED)
22 11H 236 ( - ) PIN, COTTER, 1/8"X1" (2 USED)

23 AM 32105 ( - ) EXTENSION, TOWBAR

24 19H 1813 ( - ) SCREW, CAP, 5/16" X 5/8" (2 USED)
25 14H 785 ( - ) NUT, 5/16" (2 USED)

26 12H 303 ( - ) WASHER, LOCK, 5/16" (2 USED)

27 M 42579 ( = ) PIN, HITCH

28 M 40461 ( - ) PIN, SPRING LOCKING

29 AM 32180 ( - ) HANDLE ASSEMBLY

30 M 42894 ( - ) GRIP, HANDLE

PC-933-(SEP-75) LITHO IN U.S.A.



CARTS, DUMP - NO. 8, 50 AND 80 7
NUMERICAL INDEX
Part No. Page Key Part No. Page Key Part No. Page Key
A M 43961 6 16
M 43962 6 8
A 3581 R 4 1 M 43963 6 18
M 46691 H 23
M 46760 4 25
AM M 46764 3 9
M 46766 4 9
AM 30346 4 21 M 80367 5 13
AM 30546 3 4
AM 30551 3 3
AM 30554 4 13 R
AM 30555 4 Fi
AM 30557 4 16 R 26079 3 Fd
AM 30591 4 16 R 26079 - 10
AM 30795 5 14
AM 30796 & 12
AM 32103 6 19
AM 32104 6 17
AM 32105 6 23
AM 32106 6 15
AM 32107 6 6
AM 32108 6 2
AM 32109 6 4
AM 32110 6 3
AM 32111 6 5
AM 32112 6 1
AM 32180 6 29
AM 34155 5 5
AM 34156 5 18
AM 34157 5 4
AM 34158 5 6
AM 34216 4 s
AM 34219 3 3
AM 34232 4 13
F
F 2948 R 4 6
JD
JD 5234 3
JD 5351 3 =
JD 5351 L 22
JD 7797 5 )
JD 7846 4 7
M
M 10386 3 1
M 40461 5 19
M 40461 6 28
M 40518 4 23
M 41075 4 3
M 41076 4 2
M 41078 4 22
M 41080 3 6
M 41081 3 W
M 41086 3 9
M 41092 E 9
M 41098 4 15
M 41099 4 12
M 41099 B 20
M 41522 5 10
M 41523 5 13
M 41767 4 24
M 42578 5 2
M 42579 <] 1
M 42579 6 27
M 42894 6 30
M 43959 6 7
M 43960 6 20

PC-933-(SEP-75)

LITHO IN U.SA.






